FEATURES
SN54LVCH244A . . . J OR W PACKAGE
SN74LVCH244A . . . DB, DBQ, DGV, DW,
NS, OR PW PACKAGE
(TOP VIEW)
SN54LVCH244A . . . FK PACKAGE
(TOP VIEW)

WITH 3-STATE OUTPUTS
SCES009O–JULY 1995–REVISED FEBRUARY 2007
ORDERING INFORMATION
TA PACKAGE (1) ORDERABLE PART NUMBER TOP-SIDE MARKING
QFN – RGY Reel of 1000 SN74LVCH244ARGYR LCH244A
Tube of 25 SN74LVCH244ADW
SOIC – DW LVCH244A
Reel of 2000 SN74LVCH244ADWR
SOP – NS Reel of 2000 SN74LVCH244ANSR LVCH244A
SSOP – DB Reel of 2000 SN74LVCH244ADBR LCH244A
–40°C to 85°C
SSOP (QSOP) – DBQ Reel of 2500 SN74LVCH244ADBQR LVCH244A
Tube of 70 SN74LVCH244APW
TSSOP – PW Reel of 2000 SN74LVCH244APWR LCH244A
Reel of 250 SN74LVCH244APWT
TVSOP – DGV Reel of 2000 SN74LVCH244ADGVR LCH244A
CDIP – J Tube of 20 SNJ54LVCH244AJ SNJ54LVCH244AJ
–55°C to 125°C CFP – W Tube of 85 SNJ54LVCH244AW SNJ54LVCH244AW
LCCC – FK Tube of 55 SNJ54LVCH244AFK SNJ54LVCH244AFK
(1) Package drawings, standard packing quantities, thermal data, symbolization, and PCB design guidelines are available at
FUNCTION TABLE
(EACH BUFFER)
INPUTS OUTPUT
YOE A
L H H
L L L
H X Z
LOGIC DIAGRAM (POSITIVE LOGIC)
2 Submit Documentation Feedback
Downloaded from Arrow.com.
Absolute Maximum Ratings (1)
SN54LVCH244A,, SN74LVCH244A
OCTAL BUFFERS/DRIVERS
WITH 3-STATE OUTPUTS
SCES009O–JULY 1995–REVISED FEBRUARY 2007
over operating free-air temperature range (unless otherwise noted)
MIN MAX UNIT
VCC Supply voltage range –0.5 6.5 V
VI Input voltage range (2) –0.5 6.5 V
VO Voltage range applied to any output in the high-impedance or power-off state (2) –0.5 6.5 V
VO Voltage range applied to any output in the high or low state (2) (3) –0.5 VCC + 0.5 V
IIK Input clamp current VI < 0 –50 mA
IOK Output clamp current VO < 0 –50 mA
IO Continuous output current ±50 mA
Continuous current through VCC or GND ±100 mA
DB package (4) 70
DBQ package (4) 68
DGV package (4) 92
θJA Package thermal impedance DW package (4) 58 °C/W
NS package (4) 60
PW package (4) 83
RGY package (5) 37
Tstg Storage temperature range –65 150 °C
(1) Stresses beyond those listed under "absolute maximum ratings" may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings